## **American Legion Post 372**

## **American Legion Korean War Youth Art Contest**

## **Art Contest Rules and Eligibility**

## **Contest Sponsors**

The American Legion Korean War Youth Art Contest is sponsored by the American Legion Post 372, 1532 Martin Ave, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002.



#### **Rules**

In order to enter this contest, participants and their parents/legal guardians must agree to these Official Rules.

## **Description of Contest Objectives**

The theme is the Korean War and is meant to recognize and honor the sacrifices of those that defended our great nation and those that made the ultimate sacrifice.

## **Eligibility**

Entries are being accepted from students in 9th-12th grade from the following schools; Cherry Hill West High School, Cherry Hill East High School, Cherry Hill Alternative High School, Pennsauken High School, Camden Catholic High School, Haddon Township High School, Haddon Heights High School, Bishop Eustace Prep and Paul VI High School.

Parental or legal guardian consent is required.

The student submitting the entry will be considered the contestant and will be the only student eligible to compete for the prize. Groups/Organizations are not eligible to compete for the prize, either as an entity or through representation by an individual/student.

#### How to Enter;

We are asking for artwork of any scene from the Korean War on a 24 x 36 (landscape) white poster board, along with a Title for their scene, and signed Submission Form & Rules.

We encourage participants to begin the process of this creative project now. Their finished submission would be given to directly to their Art Teacher by April 1, 2025.

It must be original artwork, not infringe on any copyrighted artwork and be suitable for public viewing of all ages.

## **Content Requirements**

Submissions must not contain obscenity, sexual material, nudity, profanity, graphic violence, or commercial promotion. In other words, the content of all submissions must be suitable for a global, public audience.

Submissions must be original content created by the contestant and must not contain any elements that are protected by someone else's copyright.

Contest Sponsors reserve the right to disqualify, at their sole and absolute discretion, any submission that does not adhere to these criteria and to the intent and substance of these Official Contest Rules.

#### **Selection of Winners**

All submissions are subject to pre-screening by Contest Sponsors to ensure compliance with these Official Contest Rules. Any artwork out of compliance will not be accepted

## Judges:

A panel of Judges, appointed by the American Legion Post 372 Art Contest Committee will review, judge and choose the winners by April 15, 2025.

#### Winners:

The winners will be notified by email and phone. Scholarships will be awarded to the top 3 winners after the completion of the Mural, which shall be done by the 1<sup>st</sup> place winner.

The 1<sup>st</sup> place winner, who shall paint the mural, will be supplied with all necessary supplies to complete such and must have the mural completed by July 1, 2025.

#### **Prizes:**

1<sup>st</sup> Place winner receives a \$1000 Scholarship and paints their mural on the façade of the American Legion Post 372 building. 2<sup>nd</sup> Place winner receives a \$500 Scholarship and 3<sup>rd</sup> Place winner receives a \$300 Scholarship.

## **Publicity**

This contest may be announced and promoted on various websites and social media platforms. Contest winners names, entries and photos may also be announced on such.

## **Liability and Rights**

Contestant assumes sole responsibility for the contest submission and the material contained in it. Contest Sponsor reserves the right to modify, suspend, terminate, or cancel the contest at their discretion for any reason.

In order to enter this contest, participants must agree to these Official Rules. By entering this contest, participants agree to abide by these Official Rules.

## **American Legion Post 372**

# American Legion Korean War Youth Art Contest SUBMISSION & PERMISSION FORM

TITLE OF ARTWORK:
Students Name:
Students Email Address:
Students Address:
Students and/or Parent/Guardian's Phone number:
School Student Attends:
Grade Student is in:
Students Art Teachers Name:
Teachers Email Address:
Teachers Signature:
Date:
We have read, acknowledge and agree to all terms on the Art Contest Rules and Eligibility
Students Signature:
Date:
Parent/Guardian Signature:
Date:

Submissions are to be handed in to your Art Teacher no later than April 1, 2025.